northwest quarter of said section 35 approximately 530 feet west of the northeast corner thereof,

together with the right from time to time to enter upon said premises for the purpose of erecting said line and changing, patrolling, repairing, replacing and removing the same, and the right from time to time to clear all brush and trees within 40 feet on each side of the center line of said transmission line, and the right from time to time to cut down, trim or remove such trees on said premises beyond such 40 feet as in the judgment of Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, may interfere with or endanger said line, and to do any and all other acts necessary in the proper erection, safeguarding and operation of said line, which easement shall provide that Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, will pay for all damage to crops and fences on said land occasioned at any time in erecting said line or in changing, repairing, patrolling, replacing or removing the same

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 572, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

## CHAPTER 501.

AN ACT to amend 201.44 (1) and (6) and 201.53 (5) of the statutes, relating to insurance agents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 201.44 (1) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

201.44 (1) No policy of insurance shall be solicited, issued or delivered in this state, except through an agent \* \* \* lawfully authorized as to the kind of insurance effected by such policy \* \* \*. The commissioner of insurance may license nonresident brokers to solicit in this state applications for life insurance. Under such regulations and restrictions as may be deemed necessary by the commissioner of insurance, licenses may be issued to nonresident agents, other than persons who represent the insured, who are licensed by the state in which they reside upon payment of an annual fee of \$10; but such agents shall not countersign any policy or contract of insurance.

(6) This section shall not apply to policies issued directly from the home office or a branch or department thereof of any domestic company, or to policies covering property in transit while in the possession or custody of any common carrier, or the property of a common carrier used by it as such, or to policies or contracts issued directly, by any mutual company or any association doing business on the interinsurance or reciprocal plan, on which no commissions are paid, except to a home office manager or an attorney in fact for such company or association, as specifically authorized by the insured.

SECTION 2. 201.53 (5) of the statutes is amended to read: 201.53 (5) Any agent may pay the whole or any part of his commission to: (a) An insurance agent, other than a life agent, for writing the kind of insurance for which such commissions are paid; (b) a nonresident insurance agent \* \* \* licensed to transact business in this state; (c) or a \* \* \* lawfully authorized Wisconsin solicitor. Except as aforesaid, no agent shall pay any part of his commissions to any person.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 574, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

## CHAPTER 502.

AN ACT to amend 73.06 (1) of the statutes, relating to per diem of local assessors when attending supervisors' conferences.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 73.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.06 (1) The department of taxation, through its employes called supervisors of assessments and deputy supervisors of assessments, shall have full and complete supervision and direction of the work of the local assessors. It shall annually, at a time which in its judgment is best calculated to obtain the ends sought, call a meeting of all such local assessors for each county for conference and instruction relative to their duties in the valuation and assessment of property. The department of taxation may also call a similar meeting of local clerks and such other officials as seems advisable for conference and instruction